

No. 23-1066

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

DEWEY AUSTIN BARNETT, II,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRENDA SHORT, et. al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Missouri, Hon. Sarah E. Pitlyk
No. 4:22-cv-00708

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Easha Anand
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
2443 Fillmore Street
No. 380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115

Gregory Cui
Mehwish Shaukat*
George Mills*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington DC 20002
(202) 869-3434
gregory.cui@macarthurjustice.org

**Admitted only in California and
practicing under the supervision of
attorneys who are admitted in the
District of Columbia.*

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Dewey Austin Barnett, II*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The District Court Erred In Dismissing Mr. Barnett’s RLUIPA Claim By Applying A Categorical Bar On Damages.	2
A. RLUIPA Authorizes “Appropriate Relief,” Including Money Damages, Against A “County” Like Jefferson County.....	2
B. RLUIPA Authorizes “Appropriate Relief,” Including Money Damages, Against A “Person Acting Under Color Of State Law” Like Brenda Short.....	6
1. The Spending Clause Does Not Render RLUIPA’s Clear Text Ambiguous.	7
2. The Spending Clause Does Not Prohibit Congress From Creating Conditions Of Federal Funding That Affect Employees Of The Funding Recipient.....	12
II. Defendants’ Other Arguments Regarding RLUIPA Fail.	17
III. The District Court Erred By Dismissing Mr. Barnett’s First Amendment Claim.	22
A. Depriving Mr. Barnett Of Access To The Bible For One Month Substantially Burdened His Religious Exercise.	22
B. Mr. Barnett Alleged That Short Directly Participated In The Deprivation Of His Access To A Bible.....	27
C. Jefferson County Is Liable For The Month-Long Deprivation of Access To The Bible.	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Hill</i> , 518 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	10
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	3, 11
<i>Becker v. Univ. of Nebraska at Omaha</i> , 191 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Blankenship v. Setzer</i> , 681 F. App'x 274 (4th Cir. 2017).....	20, 26
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	10
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Chatham v. Adcock</i> , 334 F. App'x 281 (11th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	17
<i>Ditullio v. Boehm</i> , 662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	5

<i>Garner v. Muenchow</i> , 715 F. App'x 533 (7th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	16
<i>Gentry v. Robinson</i> , 837 F. App'x 952 (4th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Gorman v. Bartch</i> , 152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	10
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Hayes v. Long</i> , 72 F.3d 70 (8th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	7
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	21
<i>Jackson v. Nixon</i> , 747 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2014).....	27, 28
<i>Jones v. Slade</i> , 23 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Kravitz v. Purcell</i> , 87 F.4th 111 (2d Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>Landor v. Louisiana Dep't of Corr. & Pub. Safety</i> , 93 F.4th 259 (5th Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lomholt v. Holder</i> , 287 F.3d 683 (8th Cir. 2002) (per curiam)	28
<i>McCroy v. Douglas Cnty. Corr. Ctr.</i> , 394 F. App'x 325 (8th Cir. 2010)	23, 24
<i>McCroy v. Douglas Cnty. Corr. Ctr.</i> , No. 10-cv-69, 2010 WL 1610945 (D. Neb. Apr. 20, 2010)	24
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	16
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	2, 3, 5
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	9, 13, 14
<i>Robertson v. Biby</i> , 647 F. App'x 893 (10th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	14, 15, 16
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	4, 5
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	9, 14
<i>Sutton v. Rasheed</i> , 323 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2003)	23, 26
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020)	1, 5, 8
<i>Tarpley v. Allen Cnty.</i> , 312 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2002)	23

<i>Thomas v. Gunter</i> , 32 F.3d 1258 (8th Cir. 1994).....	25, 26
<i>Tompkins v. Women’s Comty., Inc.</i> , 203 F. App’x 743 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Topchian v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 760 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Tripathy v. McKoy</i> , No. 23-919, ___ F.4th ___, 2024 WL 2742344 (2d Cir. May 29, 2024)	9
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009).....	4, 14, 15
<i>Weir v. Nix</i> , 114 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Wood v. Yordy</i> , 753 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....	3, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A)(i)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A)(iii)	11, 13, 17
